- 1 HB777
- 2 134658-2
- 3 By Representative Beech (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 02-MAY-12

2.1

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

Relating to Washington County; to further provide for creation of debt and the expenditure of funds under certain conditions for county roads and bridges; and to provide for the transfer of certain funds to the County Road and Bridge Fund.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. This act shall apply only to Washington County.

Section 2. After the effective date of this act until the beginning of the next term of office of the county commission which commences in November 2012, the Washington County Commission or individual members of the Washington County Commission may not enter into any contractual obligation or debt for the purchase of road construction equipment or for the expenditure of any county funds related to the operation of the county roads and bridges except on a pay-as-you-go basis.

Section 3. Effectively immediately upon the implementation of Act 2011-605 and no later than the next term of office of the county commission commencing in November 2012, all funds in any separate account or under the control of any individual county commissioner for the construction,

НВ777

1	maintenance, and repair of county roads and bridges shall be
2	transferred to the County Road and Bridge Fund.
3	Section 4. This act is supplemental to and not
4	intended to repeal any part of Act 2011-605.
5	Section 5. This act shall become effective
6	immediately following its passage and approval by the
7	Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1	
2	
3	
4	Speaker of the House of Representatives
5	
6	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
7	House of Representatives
8 9 10	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House 08-MAY-12.
11 12 13	Greg Pappas Clerk
14	
15	
16	Senate 10-MAY-12 Passe
17	